reported Adjustment

As
Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Cost of sales and services 1,003,715 103,006 1,106,721

Distribution costs 304,344 (103,006) 201,338

(c) Functional currency of the Company

The Company is an offshore holding company and primarily functioned as an investment holding

company, investing funds raised in operating subsidiaries whose functional currencies are RMB.

Under the previous HKFRSs adopted by the Company, the Company identified its functional

currency with reference to the functional currencies of its investees i.e. RMB. On adoption of

IFRSs, and considering the currency in which funds from the Company’s financing activities are

generated and repaid, the functional currency of the Company is determined as US dollar by the

directors of the Company. The US dollar has therefore been adopted as the functional currency of

the company in these IFRS financial statements throughout all the periods presented.

The impact of the change of the functional currency on transition to IFRSs is set out below:

The Group

As previously
reported Adjustment

As
Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Consolidated Statement of

Comprehensive Income for the year 2012

Other revenue and gains and losses (16,446) 499 (15,947)

Other comprehensive income (2,553) (499) (3,052)

Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position

As at 1 January 2012

Reserve – exchange reserve (7,877) (3,109) (10,986)

Reserve – retained profits 120,116 3,109 123,225

As at 31 December 2012

Reserve – exchange reserve (5,740) (2,610) (8,350)

Reserve – accumulated losses (230,178) 2,610 (227,568)

– 9 –

The Company

As previously
reported Adjustment

As
Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
Statement of Financial Position

As at 1 January 2012

Reserve – exchange reserve – (3,109) (3,109)

Reserve – accumulated losses (69,821) 3,109 (66,712)

As at 31 December 2012

Reserve – exchange reserve – (2,610) (2,610)

Reserve – accumulated losses (250,716) 2,610 (248,106)

5 TURNOVER AND SEGMENT INFORMATION

Turnover, which is also revenue, represents the sales value of goods supplied and services provided to

customers and is analysed as follows:

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000

Sale of goods 973,732 938,348

Service income 440,884 459,537

1,414,616 1,397,885

(a) Reportable Segment

The Group determines its operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the chief operating

decision-makers that are used to make strategic decisions.

The Group operates in three reportable segments: (i) the manufacture and sale of automobile

accessories (the “Manufacturing Business”); (ii) trading of automobile accessories (the “Wholesale

Business”); and (iii) the provision of automobile repair, maintenance and restyling services (the

“Retail Service Business”).

Inter-segment transactions are priced with reference to prices charged to external parties for similar

orders. Central expenses are not allocated to the operating segments as they are not included in the

measure of the segments’ results that is used by the chief operating decision makers for assessment

of segment performance.

– 10 –

Set out below is an analysis of segment information:

The
Manufacturing

Business

The
Wholesale

Business

The
Retail Service

Business Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

For the year ended

31 December 2013

Revenue

External revenue 418,787 471,338 524,491 1,414,616
Inter-segment revenue 1,656 – – 1,656

Segment revenue 420,443 471,338 524,491 1,416,272
Less: inter-segment revenue (1,656)

Total revenue 1,414,616

Reportable segment results (43,158) (261,766) (196,575) (501,499)

Interest income 732 124 365 1,221
Unallocated interest income 1,047

Total interest income 2,268

Interest expenses (1,354) (179) (934) (2,467)
Unallocated interest expenses (23,168)

Total interest expenses (25,635)

Impairment loss on goodwill – (62,278) (92,418) (154,696)
Impairment loss on other

intangible assets – (186,813) (24,909) (211,722)
Impairment loss on property,

plant and equipment (1,006) – – (1,006)

Depreciation and

amortisation charges (17,301) (5,204) (29,061) (51,566)
Unallocated depreciation and

amortisation charges (2,658)

Total depreciation and

amortisation charges (54,224)

Reportable segment assets 405,896 254,349 568,085 1,228,330

Total additions to non-current assets 8,676 2,781 45,844 57,301

Reportable segment liabilities 209,712 108,528 424,998 743,238

– 11 –

The

 Manufacturing

Business

The

Wholesale

Business

The

Retail Service

Business Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Restated) (Restated)

For the year ended

31 December 2012

Revenue

External revenue 391,836 503,392 502,657 1,397,885

Inter-segment revenue (restated) 13,513 – – 13,513

Segment revenue (restated) 405,349 503,392 502,657 1,411,398

Less: inter-segment revenue

(restated) (13,513)

Total revenue 1,397,885

Reportable segment results (2,775) (250,382) (59,094) (312,251)

Interest income 128 477 486 1,091

Unallocated interest income 367

Total interest income 1,458

Interest expenses (1,457) (197) (1,876) (3,530)

Unallocated interest expenses (24,608)

Total interest expenses (28,138)

Impairment loss on goodwill – (155,358) (9,315) (164,673)

Impairment loss on other

intangible assets – (120,472) (2,816) (123,288)

Impairment loss on property,

plant and equipment – (4,141) – (4,141)

Depreciation and amortisation

charges (17,474) (4,273) (23,442) (45,189)

Unallocated depreciation and

amortisation charges (1,697)

Total depreciation and

amortisation charges (46,886)

Reportable segment assets 413,738 522,837 692,766 1,629,341

Total additions to non-current assets 19,783 6,739 46,641 73,163

Reportable segment liabilities 323,445 154,158 459,004 936,607

– 12 –

(b) Reconciliation of reportable segment profit or loss, and assets and liabilities

2013 2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Restated)

Loss before income tax expense

Reportable segment loss (501,499) (312,251)

Unallocated other revenue and gains and losses (3,721) 59

Unallocated corporate expenses (36,874) (37,576)

Unallocated finance costs (23,168) (24,608)

Consolidated loss before income tax expense (565,262) (374,376)

31 December
2013

31 December

2012

RMB’000 RMB’000
(Restated)

Assets:
Reportable segment assets 1,228,330 1,629,341

Unallocated corporate assets 118,403 64,698